
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD 

 OCTOBER 27, 2023 @ 9:00 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES -    Regular Meeting Minutes, September 22, 2023

D. INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Quarterly Financial Report
3) Public Works Report
4) Development Update
5) CAO Report
6) Annexation - ADDITION

E. TABLED ITEMS

1) Council & Legislative

a) Birchcliff Tree Bylaw
b) Burning & Fire Pit Bylaw
c) Extra Waste Bin

F. REQUESTS FOR DECISION

1) Finance

a) Parkland Regional Library Board 2024 Budget
b) Signing Authority – ADDITION
c) Penalty Removal Request - ADDITION

2) Council & Legislative

a) Organizational Committees
b) Council Invitation - ADDITION



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

3) Public Works 
 

a) MSI Application Amendment 
 

 
G. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE 
 

1) Council Reports 
 

a) Mayor Gurevitch 
b) Deputy Mayor Ludwig 
c) Councillor Miller 
 
 

2) Committee Reports 
 

a) Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 
• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board 
• Parkland Regional Library Board 

 
 

3) Upcoming Meetings 
 

a) Council Meeting – December 1, 2023 
 
 

 
H. ADJOURNMENT 

 



Summer Village of Norglenwold 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

September 22, 2023 
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Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of 
Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held September 22, 2023, in the 
Summer Village Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

PRESENT  Mayor:  Cyril S. Gurevitch, K.C. 
Deputy Mayor: Jeff Ludwig   
CAO: Tanner Evans  
Finance Manager: Tina Leer 
Public Works Manager: Justin Caslor 
Development Officer: Kara Hubbard 
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau 

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Mayor Gurevitch. 

AGENDA APPROVAL 

NGC-23-124 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that the agenda be adopted as presented. 
CARRIED 

MINUTES 

NGC-23-125 MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the minutes of the regular meeting 
of Council held on July 31, 2023, be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

NGC-23-126 MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the minutes of the organizational 
meeting of Council held on July 31, 2023, be approved as amended. 

CARRIED 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Public Works Report
3) Development Update
4) CAO Report
5) Birchcliff Tree Bylaw

NGC-23-127 MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council table the tree removal 
discussion until the next meeting. 

CARRIED 

6) Resident Letter

NGC-23-128 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the information 
items as presented. 

CARRIED 

Council break at 9:57 a.m. 

Council reconvened at 10:02 a.m. 
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TABLED ITEMS 
 
COUNCIL & LEGISLATION 
   
 Bylaw #278-23 Burning & Fire Pit Bylaw  
 NGC-23-129   MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council table the Burning & Fire Pit 

Bylaw #278-23 for further amendments. 
    CARRIED 
 
 
 

 
REQUESTS FOR DECISION 
 
FINANCE 
   
  Penalty Removal Request  
 NGC-23-130     MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council approve the penalty removal 

request and waive the penalty for 5 Rustic Crescent, and further, 
Administration to stipulate on the tax notices that putting the wrong 
address and/or failure to have funds not arrive in our account by the 
due date is not an excuse for missing the taxation due date deadline. 

        CARRIED 
 
COUNCIL & LEGISLATION 
   
  Fortis Franchise Agreement  
 NGC-23-131     MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council renew the Fortis Franchise 

Agreement for another 5-year term.  
        CARRIED 
 
  
  Intermunicipal MPC & SDAB  
 NGC-23-132    MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the 

Intermunicipal MPC & SDAB item as information. 
        CARRIED 
 
 
  Alberta Municipalities Resolutions 
 NGC-23-133    MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Mayor Gurevitch vote on the 24 

resolutions at the Alberta Municipalities Convention as discussed by 
Council. 

        CARRIED 
 
  Tendering & Procurement Policy 
 NGC-23-134   MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council adopt the Tendering & 

Procurement Policy as presented. 
        CARRIED 
 
   
PUBLIC WORKS 
    
   Approval for Extra Waste Bin 
NGC-23-135   MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council table until their next meeting. 
        CARRIED 
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COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
                                Mayor Gurevitch 

• Burns Nature Park Grand Opening 
• Alberta Lake Management Society (ALMS) Convention      
• Central Alberta Mayors and Reeves Meeting 
• Meet the Candidate Forum 

                       
                                 
                                Deputy Mayor Ludwig  

• Alberta Lake Management Society  (ALMS) Convention 
• Joint Services Committee 
• Meet the Candidate Forum 

 
 
                             
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
  Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

• Parkland Regional Library Board 
 

 
NGC-23-136  MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the Council and 

Committee Reports as information. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
NEXT MEETING  
 
NGC-23-137  MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the next meeting of Council be held 

on October 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
NGC-23-138      MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that being the agenda matters have been 

concluded, the meeting adjourned at 11:40 a.m.  
     CARRIED 
 
 
 
 

   __________________________________ 
                             CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, K.C., MAYOR 

 
        
 

   __________________________________ 
                                            TANNER EVANS, CAO 
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Summer Village of Norglenwold 

Administration and Finance 

October 27, 2023 

Information Item  

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update

Background: 
Total payables processed and presented to Council      $  356,732.09 
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000: 

1. Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater   $     5,391.42 
a. Aug 2023 WW Services

2. GWS Contracting Ltd   $   93,750.00 
a. Completions Deposit Refund

3. Alberta Parking Lot Services   $     7,192.50 
a. Cold Pour Crack Seal

4. Empringham Disposal Corp   $     3,368.40 
a. Sept  Weekly Collection – 1 Public Trash Can
b. Sept Office Bin Collection
c. Sept Weekly Collection of 210 Garbage
d. Sept Bi-Weekly Collection of 210 Recycling

5. Rugged West Maintenance Inc.   $     3,412.50 
a. Sept 22 Mowing and Trimming
b. Oct 1 Buoy Removal

6. Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater   $     5,391.42 
a. Sept 2023 WW Services

7. Red Deer Toyota   $   46,781.76 
a. New 2023 Toyota Bylaw Truck

Council Expense Claims Report:

September Expenses 
 Cyril S. Gurevitch $ 3,935.71 
 Jeff Ludwig $ 0 
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Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information.  
 
 
Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on 
the operations and affairs of the municipality.  
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Bank Code - MAIN - General Bank

Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account

2049 2023-09-28 Alberta Parking Lot Services
25516 232-000-265 - Sign Program Supply & Install No Parking 525.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 551.2526.25

2050 2023-09-28 Brownlee LLP
554581 212-400-230 - Legal Fees Review of Development Agr 774.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 812.7038.70

2051 2023-09-28 Longhurst Consulting
6710 412-300-242 - Shared IT Equipm IT Support 775.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 813.7538.75

2052 2023-09-28 PROTEC Pest Control Services
1010344 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Checked All Traps & Reset 100.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 105.005.00

2053 2023-09-28 Ram Electric & Instrumentation
3572909 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Annual Monitoring 563.40

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 591.5728.17

2054 2023-09-28 Canoe Procurement Group of
AB182144 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Office Supplies 413.71

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 434.4020.69

2055 2023-09-28 Sylvan Lake Regional
1872 242-000-260 - Usage Fees Aug 2023 WW Services 5,391.425,391.42

2056 2023-09-28 Town of Sylvan Lake
IVC123063 223-000-200 - Contract Fire Serv Smoke Alarm Response- 5 1,555.001,555.00

2057 2023-10-06 Very Good Cleaning
16 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Aug 15, 22 & 29  Cleaning 600.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 630.0030.00

2058 2023-10-10 GWS Contracting Ltd
1472-01 461-000-520 - Completions Depo Completions Deposit Refund 93,750.0093,750.00

2059 2023-10-19 Ace Line Locating
5828 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Line Locating 720.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 756.0036.00

2060 2023-10-19 Alberta Parking Lot Services
25366 232-000-250 - Road Maintenanc Cold Pour Crack Seal 6,850.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 7,192.50342.50

2061 2023-10-19 Ashley Musseau
ELECTSEPT202 212-400-220 - Election Expense Sept 23rd - 5hrs @ $20 per 100.00

212-400-220 - Election Expense Sept 30th - 11.5@ $20 per h 330.00230.00

2062 2023-10-19 Brownlee LLP
555952 261-000-215 - Subdivision Appe SDAB  Legal Matters 623.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 654.1531.15

2063 2023-10-19 Digitex Canada Inc.
IN1059812 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Shared Printing 640.83

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 672.8732.04

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)Date Printed

2023-10-20  8:31 AM Page 1Batch:  2023-00112 to 2023-00127
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Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
2064 2023-10-19 Empringham Disposal Corp

53079 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Sept 2023  Office Bin 50.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 52.502.50

53873 243-000-200 - Contracted Garba Sept 210 Weekly Garbage C 2,289.00
243-000-200 - Contracted Garba Sept 1 Public Trash Can 50.00
243-000-200 - Contracted Garba Sept 210 Bi Weekly Recycli 819.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3,315.90157.90

3,368.40Payment Total:
2065 2023-10-19 Independent Control Services Ltd

45255 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Mid Summer Furnace Inspe 395.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 414.7519.75

45511 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Repairs from Furnace Inspe 495.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 519.7524.75

934.50Payment Total:
2066 2023-10-19 Longhurst Consulting

6990 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Office 365 Enterprise 275.40
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Phones and Internet 442.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 753.8035.90

6896 412-300-242 - Shared IT Equipm Sept IT Support 225.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 236.2511.25

990.05Payment Total:
2067 2023-10-19 Municipal Planning Services

1512 297-210-840 - Project Env RSV- Project: Open Space Plan 210.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 220.5010.50

2068 2023-10-19 Parkland Regional Library
230248 274-000-850 - Parkland Regiona 4th Quarter Requisition 616.86

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 647.7030.84

2069 2023-10-19 Canoe Procurement Group of
AB184317 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Office Supplies 284.08

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 298.2814.20
AB184500 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Office Supplies 66.05

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 69.353.30
367.63Payment Total:

2070 2023-10-19 Roadata Services
00082287 232-000-250 - Road Maintenanc Road Permits 16.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 16.800.80

2071 2023-10-19 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1356 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Sept 22 Mowing & Trimming 1,500.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,575.0075.00
1363 272-000-250 - Buoy Programs Oct 01 Buoy Removal 1,750.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,837.5087.50
3,412.50Payment Total:

2072
1889 5,391.425,391.42

2073

2023-10-19 Sylvan Lake Regional
242-000-260 - Usage Fees Sept 2023 WW Services

2023-10-19 TD Business Ventures Inc.
13094 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Aug 6th Mowing as Quoted: 182.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 191.109.10

2074 2023-10-19 Town of Sylvan Lake
IVC123389 223-000-200 - Contract Fire Serv Fire Electrical Hazard-333 H 1,400.001,400.00

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)Date Printed

2023-10-20  8:31 AM Page 2Batch:  2023-00112 to 2023-00127
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Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
2075 2023-10-19 Wild Rose Assessment Service

9165 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees Assessment Fees Oct 1 to D 1,725.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,811.2586.25

132,992.46Total Computer Cheque:

Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account

3576 2023-09-15 ATB Mastercard
MICRO-SEPT03 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Sept Microsoft Monthly Subs 48.30

412-300-240 - Shared Computer Sept Microsoft Monthly Subs 51.032.73
UOFA09052023 412-100-130 - Shared Training U of A Course for Kara 795.00795.00
001119 412-200-215 - Shared Postage/F Shoppers-Registered Letter 10.82

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 11.360.54
006835 312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo Mr Mikes-Lunch w/Contracto 51.6151.61

909.00Payment Total:
3580 2023-09-30 ATB Mastercard

011002 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Everything H20-Water for O 19.50
412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Everything H20-Water for O 13.00
412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Everything H20-Water for O 45.5013.00

106342 226-000-200 - Enforcement Intercon Messaging 7.00
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo Intercon Messaging 7.00
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif Intercon Messaging 7.00
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Intercon Messaging 7.00
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea Intercon Messaging 7.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 36.751.75

015606 226-000-200 - Enforcement CO-OP-Bylaw Truck Wash 2.19
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif CO-OP-Bylaw Truck Wash 2.20
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo CO-OP-Bylaw Truck Wash 2.20
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea CO-OP-Bylaw Truck Wash 2.20
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B CO-OP-Bylaw Truck Wash 2.20
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 11.540.55

17466145 412-300-510 - Shared Other Con The B Nest Floral-Sympathy 121.95
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 128.056.10

2115215089 412-100-130 - Shared Training Cenera LMS-Teri Training 475.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 498.7523.75

WEEBLY091820 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Weebly Renew- Tina's MC 200.80
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 210.8410.04

012446 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Sylvan Auto Spa-Truck Was 13.1313.13
018829 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Sylvan Lake Esso-Fuel Pub 98.5398.53
007179 412-100-130 - Shared Training UOFA Credit from Kara's Co -100.00-100.00
48332664 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea AB Land Title-SBC 20.0020.00
48333478 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea AB Land Title-SBC 10.0010.00
014114 412-200-215 - Shared Postage/F Canada Post-Registered Le 10.82

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 11.360.54
020518 412-300-510 - Shared Other Con Sobeys-Birthday Cake for Z 23.9923.99
020390 412-200-215 - Shared Postage/F Shoppers-Registered Mail-K 10.82

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 11.360.54
741796 412-300-510 - Shared Other Con Shoppers-Visa Gift Cards fo 91.89

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 92.730.84
025447 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Walmart-Bathroom Supplies 30.98

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)Date Printed

2023-10-20  8:31 AM Page 3Batch:  2023-00112 to 2023-00127
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Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 32.531.55

48427595 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B AB Land Tile-JG 20.0020.00
SRPKC8G9 211-202-212 - R&C ABmunis Fairmont-AB Municipality Co 695.01

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 729.7634.75
OORBKSDT 412-100-130 - Shared Training Fairmont-AB Municipality Co 695.01

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 729.7634.75
2,624.58Payment Total:

3598 2023-09-30 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP19-23 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,507.901,507.90

3599 2023-09-30 Receiver General/OTH
PP19-23 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sourc Tax 3,258.72

412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedu CPP 1,845.86
412-000-262 - EI Source Deduct EI 5,747.63643.05

3600 2023-09-30 Bell Mobility
SEPT132023-36 212-400-217 - Data Plan Reception Cell 49.45

212-400-217 - Data Plan Public Works Cell 64.45
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 119.615.71

3601 2023-10-06 Bell Mobility
SEPT212023-05 212-400-217 - Data Plan Mayor's Data 10.00

212-400-217 - Data Plan Deputy Mayor's Data 20.00
212-400-217 - Data Plan Councillor's Data 10.00
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Bylaw Officer's Router 25.00
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Bylaw Officer's Cell 71.36
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 143.186.82

3603 2023-09-29 Red Deer Toyota
DEAL50116 226-000-200 - Enforcement New 2023 Toyota Truck Pur 12,954.74

312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif New 2023 Toyota Truck Pur 10,716.20
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo New 2023 Toyota Truck Pur 2,427.79
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B New 2023 Toyota Truck Pur 10,301.63
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea New 2023 Toyota Truck Pur 8,129.89
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 46,781.762,251.51

3608 2023-10-19 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP20-23 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,507.901,507.90

3609 2023-10-06 Tina Leer
SEPTAMTPA20 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and AMTPA Conference Mileage 104.04104.04

3611 2023-10-19 Tina Leer
SEPT30BEN23 412-000-266 - Benefits Benefits Reimbursed-End of 830.58830.58

3613 2023-10-19 Direct Energy
SEP282023-979 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Shared Utilities 129.99

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 136.496.50

3614 2023-10-19 Epcor
SEPT272023-86 232-000-545 - Utilities Utilities 78.25

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 82.163.91

3615 2023-10-06 Esri Canada
90209961 312-000-410 - Prepaid Expenses Prepaid for Jan to Sept 30/2 885.00

261-000-110 - Development Ser Arc GIS  Renewal Oct to De 59.00
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo Arc GIS  Renewal Oct to De 59.00

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)Date Printed

2023-10-20  8:31 AM Page 4Batch:  2023-00112 to 2023-00127
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Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Arc GIS  Renewal Oct to De 59.00
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif Arc GIS  Renewal Oct to De 59.00
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea Arc GIS  Renewal Oct to De 59.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,239.0059.00

3616 2023-10-19 Receiver General/OTH
PP20-23 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sourc Tax 3,258.72

412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedu CPP 1,845.86
412-000-262 - EI Source Deduct EI 5,747.63643.05

3616 2023-10-19 Meridian
OCT2023 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Photocopier Lease/Printing 214.72

412-300-270 - Shared Equipmen Photocopier Lease/Printing 429.45214.73

3617 2023-10-19 Receiver General/OTH
CP9-23 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratio CPP Deduct for Sept Remu 470.38470.38

3618 2023-10-19 Town of Sylvan Lake
SEPT292023-00 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Sept 2023 Water/Sewer 2 E 80.7880.78

3619 2023-10-19 UFA Co-Operative Ltd
114981302 226-000-200 - Enforcement Sept Bylaw Fuel 96.56
